## DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1 RESOLUTION

(Regarding The Use of Artificial Intelligence for the Benefit of DCSD Students and Staff)

WHEREAS, Artificial Intelligence (AI) is a rapidly developing technology with the potential to dramatically enhance the school experience for every student and staff member now and in the future; and

WHEREAS, the Douglas County School District RE-1 (the "District") Board of Education wishes to unleash DCSD staff's ingenuity and professionalism when using AI as another educational tool for the benefit of students; and

WHEREAS, District staff is set to pilot an AI platform for the 2024-25 school year, will stand up a Digital Literacy working group that will include the prevalence and use of AI (and social media) and which will include an array of staff, and make various efforts to engage with staff, parents, and students; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education supports staff development of reasonable parameters for the use of AI related to student privacy, quality of information, access to AI tools, academic integrity, and transparency and training for staff and parents, among other related interests; and

WHEREAS, multiple existing District policies apply to the use of AI by students and staff, including but not limited to: ADB (Educational Equity), GBEE (Staff Use of of the Internet and Electronic Communications), IJB (Instructional Use of Media Resources), IJC (Instructional Resources), JB (Equal Education Opportunities), JI/JIA (Student Rights and Responsibilities/Due Process Rights), JK (Student Discipline), JICJ (Student Use of District Information Technology), JIHA (Student Possession and Use of Portable Electronics), JRA & JRCB policies (student privacy), KB (Parent and Family Engagement Policy), KE (Concerns and Complaints), KEC (Complaints about Learning Resources);

WHEREAS, during SY 24-25, staff will periodically update the Board of Education regarding Digital Literacy in the District, including the use of AI, during which time modifications to existing policies and/or a new policy will be considered.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the Board fully supports the District's exploration of AI for the betterment of students' educational experience and greater efficiencies for staff; and
- 2. That the Board recognizes DCSD maintains existing policies regarding student privacy, access to educational opportunities, academic integrity, and transparency for staff and parents, among other related matters; and
- 3. During SY 24-25, staff will periodically update the Board of Education regarding Digital Literacy in the District, including the use of AI and related feedback from users in order to assess the need for policy modifications and/or additional policy.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of August, 2024.

## By:\_\_\_\_\_\_ ATTEST: By:\_\_\_\_\_ Becky Myers, Secretary, Board of Education BougLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1 By:\_\_\_\_ President, Board of Education